

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

YASER ESAM HAMDI; ESAM FOUAD HAMDI,
as next friend of Yaser Esam Hamdi,

Petitioners,

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD, Secretary of Defense, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Of Counsel
KENNETH P. TROCCOLI
Assistant Federal Public
Defender
FRANCES H. PRATT
Research and Writing
Attorney

FRANK W. DUNHAM, JR.
Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record

GEREMY C. KAMENS
Assistant Federal Public
Defender

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
1650 King Street, Suite 500
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 600-0800
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Due Process Guarantees the Right to Be Heard	2
A. Judicial Review Is Central to the Separation of Powers	3
B. Refusal to Permit Inquiry Into the Facts Violates the Suspension Clause.....	6
C. The Factual Record Cannot Support Hamdi's Detention.....	7
II. Congress Can Limit the Executive's Authority to Detain Enemy Belligerents.....	11
III. Only Congress Possesses the Authority to Permit the Long-Term Detention of Citizens....	15
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	10
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	18
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814)	15, 19
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	5
<i>Caldwell v. Parker</i> , 252 U.S. 376 (1920)	19
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	5
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	3
<i>Cox v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 442 (1947).....	5
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	14-15, 19
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	19
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	4, 17
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guessefeldt v. McGrath</i> , 342 U.S. 308 (1952).....	10
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	5
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 337 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	4
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	9
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948)	4, 5
<i>Holiday v. Johnston</i> , 313 U.S. 342 (1941)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Fagan</i> , 8 F. Cas. 947 (D. Mass. 1863) (No. 4,604).....	6
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 16 F. Cas. 17 (E.D. Mo. 1861) (No. 8,751).....	6
<i>In re Stacy</i> , 10 Johns. 328 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1813).....	17
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946).....	4, 18
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	5, 15
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	4, 12, 13, 14
<i>The King v. Superintendent of Vine Street Police Station, ex parte Liebmann</i> , 1 K.B. 268 (1916).....	7
<i>Kingsbury v. Buckner</i> , 134 U.S. 650 (1890).....	8
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920).....	9, 10
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	5
<i>Mandoli v. Acheson</i> , 344 U.S. 133 (1952).....	1
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. 268 (1870).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851).....	4
<i>Moyer v. Peabody</i> , 212 U.S. 78 (1909)	8
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	1
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	18
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	3
<i>Perkins v. Elg</i> , 307 U.S. 325 (1939).....	1
<i>The Peterhoff</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 28 (1867)	10
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862)	2, 16
<i>R. v. Schiever</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B. 1759)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	5
<i>Rowoldt v. Perfetto</i> , 355 U.S. 115 (1957)	11
<i>Smith v. Shaw</i> , 12 Johns. 257 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1815).....	17
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	4
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. 493 (1870)	12, 13
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. 1 (1801).....	13
<i>Three Spanish Sailors’ Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (C.P. 1779).....	6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	10
<i>United States v. United States Smelting Ref. & Mining Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 186 (1950).....	8
<i>Walker v. Johnston</i> , 312 U.S. 275 (1941).....	9
<i>White v. Miller</i> , 158 U.S. 128 (1895).....	8
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	5
<i>Wingo v. Wedding</i> , 418 U.S. 461 (1974).....	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	5

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	12, 14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	3, 6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	13
U.S. Const. art. III.....	3, 20
U.S. Const. amend. V	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1226a	19-20
18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 4001	12, 15, 16, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2243	11-12
28 U.S.C. § 2246	12
28 U.S.C. § 2248	12

OTHER LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES

<i>An Act in addition to the act more effectually to protect the Commerce and Coasts of the United States</i> , 1 Stat. 574-75 (1798).....	14
<i>An Act concerning French Citizens that have been, or may be captured and brought into the United States</i> , 1 Stat. 624 (1799)	14
<i>An Act concerning Letters of Marque, Prizes, and Prize Goods</i> , 2 Stat. 759 (1812).....	14
<i>An Act for the safe keeping and accommodation of prisoners of war</i> , 2 Stat. 777 (1812).....	14
<i>An Act to provide for the suppression of rebellion</i> , 12 Stat. 281 (1861)	18
<i>An Act relating to habeas corpus</i> , 12 Stat. 755 (1863)	18
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 18, 2001).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (1776)	1
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ecclesiastes</i>	3
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton).....	16
William E.S. Flory, <i>Prisoners of War</i> (1942).....	10
George G. Lewis & John Mewha, <i>History of Prisoner of War Utilization by the United States Army 1776-1945</i> (1955)	13
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Constitutional Requirement of “Some Evidence”</i> , 25 San Diego L. Rev. 631 (1988)	9
L. Oppenheim, <i>International Law</i> (H. Lauterpacht ed., 7th ed. 1952)	10, 15
R.J. Sharpe, <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (1976)	7
